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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, California 93950 

AGENDA REPORT 

TO: Architectural Review Board 

FROM: Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner 

MEETING DATE: April 12, 2016 

SUBJECT: Architectural Permit Application No. AP 15-270 for the second-story 

addition of 12 square feet at the rear of the property, a front porch gable 

roof and deck, an increase in roof height by 16 inches, and to allow two 

additional accessory structures, pursuant to PGMC §23.70.060.  

ADDRESS: 1031 Short Street, Pacific Grove, CA 93950; APN: 006-401-015 

ZONING/ 

LAND USE: 

R-1-B-3 / Low Density 5.4 DU/ac 

APPLICANT: Malick Diallo, Owner 

CEQA: Categorical Exemption, CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1. 

 

RECOMMENDATION 

Receive report, hold public hearing, and approve AP 15-270, subject to the staff-recommended 

conditions (See Attachment C, Draft Permit). 

 

BACKGROUND 

In 2014, Mr. Malick Diallo received code violation notices from the City of Pacific Grove’s 

Code Compliance Officer regarding unpermitted construction activity at his residence. Of 

particular concern was construction of a second-story addition, as well as potential stormwater 

runoff impacts from construction materials strewn over the property. 

 

In May 2015, Mr. Diallo applied for a planning permit with the City’s Community and 

Economic Development Department to legalize the building and allow additional exterior 

changes. City staff conducted several site visits during this time. Mr. Diallo stated that the 

second-story addition of 12 square feet existed when he purchased the property, and due to 

property damage he was reconstructing the structure. The structure is located within the rear yard 

setback, and Director of the Community and Economic Development Department Mark Brodeur 

has determined that the addition is considered legal non-conforming and therefore allowed.  

 

DISCUSSION  
Addition of 12 Square Feet 

The legalization of the 12 square feet addition is located on the second-story at the rear of the 

property. The property is zoned R-1-B-3 and therefore the rear yard setback is 20% of lot depth, 
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or approximately 30 feet. The structure currently encroaches into the rear yard setback boundary. 

However, Director Brodeur has confirmed that the structure is legal non-conforming, and 

therefore reconstructing the structure is allowed.  

 

Pergola 

Architectural features, including pergolas, are allowed to encroach 3 feet into any setback line, 

per PGMC §23.16.060(e). A pergola is proposed to encroach beyond 3 feet into the property’s 

rear yard setback. The pergola does not currently exist and does not contain a legal non-

conforming status, and therefore is not allowed.  

 

Accessory Structure 

PGMC §23.64.180 allows one (1) accessory structure larger than 70 square feet without 

additional permits. The property is currently developed with an accessory structure (detached 

garage of 147 square feet), and two unpermitted accessory structures (greenhouse of 

approximately 132 square feet and chicken coop/pen of approximately 124 square feet). 

 

Currently, the chicken pen encroaches approximately 5 feet into the side yard setback boundary. 

The draft permit AP 15-270 includes a Condition of Approval requiring the chicken pen to be 

relocated so that no encroachments into setback areas will exist, as illustrated on the Site Plan. 

 

Roof 

PGMC §23.16.030 allows a maximum building height of 25 feet.  The proposed front porch 

gable roof of 80 square feet will not exceed a height of 12 feet and 5 inches, and therefore is 

allowed. The proposed increase for 410 square feet of the roof at the rear of the property by a 

height of 16 inches will not exceed a height of 12 feet and 3 inches, and therefore is allowed. The 

proposed roof also appears to be consistent with the Architecture Review Guidelines No. 1 and 

34. 

 

FINDINGS 

Staff recommends approval of AP 15-270, subject to the recommended conditions (See 

Attachment C, Draft Permit). 

 

CONDITIONS 

Staff recommends approval of AP 15-270, subject to the recommended conditions (See 

Attachment C, Draft Permit). 

 

CEQA  

Categorical Exemption, CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1 

 

OPTIONS 

A. Approve AP 15-270 subject to the staff-recommended conditions; 

B. Approve a modified AP 15-270 with alternative conditions; or 

C. Denial of AP 15-270. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

A. Permit Application 

B. Project Data Sheet 

C. Draft Permit 
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D. CEQA Exemption Form 

E. Zoning Code Interpretation 

F. Site Plan 

 

RESPECTFULLY SUBMITTED:  

 

 

_____________  
Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner  
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Economic Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T : 831.648.3183 • F : 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

 

ARCHITECTURAL PERMIT #15-270 

FOR A PROPERTY LOCATED AT 1031 SHORT STREET TO LEGALIZE THE SECOND-STORY ADDITION 

OF 12 SQUARE FEET AT THE REAR OF THE PROPERTY, TO ALLOW A FRONT PORCH GABLE ROOF 

OF 80 SQUARE FEET TO A HEIGHT OF 11 FEET AND 9 INCHES, TO INCREASE THE HEIGHT OF THE 

ROOF AT THE REAR OF 410 SQUARE FEET BY AN ADDITIONAL 16 INCHES, TO LEGALIZE AN 

ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (GREENHOUSE) OF 12 FEET LENGTH BY 11 FEET WIDTH BY 8 FEET 

HEIGHT, AND TO LEGALIZE AN ACCESSORY STRUCTURE (CHICKEN PEN WITH COOP PEN) OF 124 

SQUARE FEET AT THE FRONT OF THE PROPERTY. 

 

FACTS 

1. The subject site is located at 1031 Short Street, Pacific Grove, 93950 (APN 006-401-015) 

2. The subject site has a designation of Low Density 5.4 DU/ac on the adopted City of Pacific Grove General Plan 

Land Use Map. 

3. The subject site is approximately 10,184 gross square feet. 

4. The subject site is developed with a two-story, single-family residence of 3,564 gross square feet. 

5. The project site is located in the R-1-B-3 zoning district. 

6. This project has been determined to be CEQA Exempt under CEQA Guidelines, Section 15301, Class 1. 

 

FINDINGS 

1. The proposed development will meet the development regulations set forth in the R-1-B-3 zoning district 

including height and setback requirements, with the exception of a legal non-conforming rear yard setback, and; 

 

2. The architecture and general appearance of the completed project is compatible with the neighborhood because 

the proposed exterior will be compatible with the size, scale and proportions of the existing residence and other 

residences in the neighborhood, and; 

 

3. The completed project will neither be detrimental to the orderly and harmonious development of the city nor 

impair the desirability of investment or occupation in the neighborhood because the project will be improving the 

subject property, and; 

 

4. The Staff have been guided by and made reference to applicable provisions of the Architectural Review 

Guidelines in making its determinations on single-family residences. 

 

PERMIT 

Architectural Permit (AP) #15-270 to allow: 

1. A second-story addition of 12 square feet at the rear of the property 

2. A front porch gable roof of 80 square feet to a height of 11 feet and 9 inches 

3. An increase of the height of the roof at the rear of 410 square feet by an additional 16 inches 

4. An accessory structure (greenhouse) of 12 feet length by 11 feet width by 8 feet height 

5. An accessory structure (chicken pen with coop coop) of 124 square feet at the front of the property 

6. A wooden deck of 128 square feet, approximately 1 foot above grade 

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

1. Conditions of Approval in Plans: All conditions of approval for the Planning permit(s) shall be printed on a full 

size sheet and included with the construction plan set submitted to the Building Department. 

 

2. Revised Plans. Within 60 days of permit approval by the Architecture Review Board, revised plans shall be 

submitted that reflect the following: 
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a. The accessory structure (chicken pen) shall be relocated so that no encroachments shall occur onto any 

setback areas. City staff is to conduct a site visit to verify that the condition of approval has been met. 

b. To correct the project data sheet on Sheet T-1 so that the plans correctly state that the project is located in 

the R-1-B-3 zoning district. 

c. To correct the project data sheet on Sheet T-1 so that the plans correctly state that the rear setback is 20% 

of lot depth (30 feet), and the side yard setback is 10% of lot width (6 feet 10 inches). 

d. To remove the proposed pergola in the rear yard from the plans. 

3. Conformance to Plans.  Development of the site shall conform to approved plans for “Proposed Addition to 

Diallo Residence”, on file with the Community Development Department dated April 4, 2016, with the exception 

of any subsequently approved changes. 

 

4. Tree Protection Standards During Construction:  Pursuant to Municipal Code Chapters 12.20 and 12.30, and 

the Urban Forestry Standards, all trees that are otherwise protected and will be impacted as a result of 

Development, both proposed for pruning or removal and where the development will impact the critical root zone 

of the tree are protected.  Prior to issuance of the building permit, the Project Arborist shall review grading, 

drainage, utility, building and landscape plans to determine impacts to individual Trees, to determine required 

minimum Tree protection standards during construction. 

 

5. Permit Expiration.  This permit shall expire and be null and void if a building permit has not been applied for 

within one (1) year from and after the date of approval.  Application for extension of this approval must be made 

prior to the expiration date.  

 

6. Construction Compliance.  All construction must occur in strict compliance with the proposal as set forth in the 

application, subject to any special conditions of approval herein. Any deviation from approvals must be reviewed 

and approved by staff, and may require Architectural Review Board approval. 

 

7. Terms and Conditions.  These terms and conditions shall run with the land, and it is the intention of the CDD 

Director and the Permittee to bind all future owners and possessors of the subject property to the terms and 

conditions, unless amended. Amendments to this permit may be achieved only if an application is made and 

approved, pursuant to the Zoning Code. 

 

8. Public Works, Fire and Building.  Review and approval by the Public Works, Fire and Building Departments 

are required prior to issuance of a building permit.  Work taking place in the public right-of-way shall require an 

encroachment permit prior to issuance of the building permit.   

 

9. Lighting: All exterior lighting must conform to Architectural Review Guidelines Nos. 10,11,12 

 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF THE CITY OF 

PACIFIC GROVE: 
 

1. The Board determines that each of the Findings set forth above is true and correct, and by this reference 

incorporates those Findings as an integral part of this Permit. 

 

2. The Board authorizes Approval of AP TPD 16-020 to legalize the second-story addition of 12 square feet at 

the rear of the property, to allow a front porch gable roof of 80 square feet to a height of 11 feet and 9 inches, 

to increase the height of the roof at the rear of 410 square feet by an additional 16 inches, to legalize an 
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accessory structure (greenhouse) of 12 feet length by 11 feet width by 8 feet height, and to legalize an 

accessory structure (chicken pen with coop pen) of 124 square feet at the front of the property. 

 

3. This permit shall become effective upon the expiration of the 10-day appeal period. 

 

4. This permit shall not take effect until the owner acknowledges and agrees to all terms and conditions and 

agrees to conform to and comply with those terms and conditions. 

 

PASSED AND ADOPTED AT A REGULAR MEETING OF THE ARCHITECTURAL REVIEW BOARD OF 

THE CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE ON THE 12
TH

 DAY OF APRIL, 2016, BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES:   

NOES:   

ABSENT:   

  

                                                  
APPROVED: 

 

 

      ____________________________________________ 

      Rick Steres, Chair 

 

The undersigned hereby acknowledge and agree to the approved terms and conditions, and agree to fully conform to, and 

comply with, said terms and conditions. 

 

 

 

 

 

Malick Diallo, Property Owner  Date 
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CITY OF PACIFIC GROVE 
Community Development Department – Planning Division 
300 Forest Avenue, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
T :: 831.648.3190 • F :: 831.648.3184 • www.ci.pg.ca.us/cdd 

NOTICE OF EXEMPTION FROM CEQA 
 

 
Property Address/Location:     858 17 Mile Drive, Pacific Grove, CA 93950 
                       
Project Description:     AP 15-270 
Description:  To legalize the second-story addition of 12 square feet at the rear of the property, to allow a 

front porch gable roof of 80 square feet to a height of 11 feet and 9 inches, to increase the height of the 

roof at the rear of 410 square feet by an additional 16 inches, to legalize an accessory structure 

(greenhouse) of 12 feet length by 11 feet width by 8 feet height, and to legalize an accessory structure 

(chicken pen with coop pen) of 100 square feet at the front of the property. 

 

 

APN: 006-401-015 

ZC:  R-1-B-3      GP: Low Density to 5.4 du/ac     Lot Size:  10,184 sf 

 
 

 
Applicant Name:  Malick Diallo    Phone #:  (831) 402-7413 

Mailing Address:   1031 Short Street. Pacific Grove, CA 93950 

Email Address:     malicksd@yahoo.com 

 

Public Agency Approving Project: City of Pacific Grove, Monterey County, California 

Exempt Status (Check One): 

 Ministerial (Sec. 21080(b)(1):15268)) 

 Declared Emergency (Sec. 21080(b)(3): 15269(a)) 

 Emergency Project (Sec. 21080(b)(4); 15269(b)(c) 

 Categorical Exemption 

Type and Section Number: Categorical Exemption - Section 15301(e)(1) Class 1 

 

Exemption Findings:    

The project includes the addition of 12 square feet, a front porch of 80 square feet, and an 

accessory structure of 132 square feet, and therefore qualifies for a Categorical Exemption from 

CEQA requirements, pursuant to Section 15301(e)(1). 

The proposed alterations do not present any unusual circumstances that would result in a 

potentially significant environmental impact.  

 

Contact:   Wendy Lao, Assistant Planner        Contact Phone: (831) 648-3185 

Signature:                                      Date: April 5, 2016 
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OFFICIAL INTERPRETATION OF ZONING CODE 

To:  Planning Commission, Architectural Review Board, Members of the Public 

From:  Mike Zimmer, Public Works and Community Development Departments Director 

Date:  January 9, 2013 

Subject:  Zoning Interpretation for Municipal Code Sections: 23.16.060(e) and 23.20.070(d)  

Municipal Code Sections 23.16.060(e) and 23.20.070(d) both state: 

“Projection of Architectural Features. Architectural features such as cornices, eaves, canopies, and 

windows that do not increase floor area may extend no more than three feet into any required yard but 

in no case closer than three feet to any property line.”  

The CDD Director has found that the following shall be considered as architectural features for 

application in the Municipal Code: 

 Awnings 

 Canopies 

 Chimneys 

 Chimney inserts 

 Columns  

 Cornices 

 Dormer 

 Eave/roof overhang 

 Fireplaces 

 Gable and/or gable end of roof structure 

 Any similar added feature that is joined to, and acts as a subordinate part to, a principle structure, 

but is not essentially a part of it. 
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